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THIRD QUARTER 2018 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the 
Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited condensed interim financial 
statements for the period ended September 30, 2018. 

 
NOTICE TO READER OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The condensed interim financial statements of Vital Energy Inc. comprising the accompanying condensed 
interim balance sheets as at September 30, 2018 and the condensed interim statements of comprehensive 
income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows for the three and nine-month periods then ended are the 
responsibility of the Company’s management. 
 
These financial statements have not been reviewed on behalf of the shareholders by the independent 
external auditors of the Company, Crowe MacKay LLP.  The condensed interim financial statements have 
been prepared by management and include the selection of appropriate accounting principles, judgments 
and estimates necessary to prepare these financial statements in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards.  
 
 
 
 
Signed: “Yingchuan Wu”    Signed: “Robert Gillies” 
__________________________    __________________________  
Yingchuan Wu        Robert Gillies 
Chief Executive Officer       Chief Financial Officer 
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Vital Energy Inc. 
 
Condensed Interim Balance Sheets 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

  September 30, December 31, 
 Notes 2018 2017 

Assets    
 

Current    
 Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,291,761 $ 2,068,361 
 Trade and other receivables   744,296  493,725 
 Prepaid expenses    51,326  29,906 

    
   2,087,383  2,591,992 
    
Deposits 6  542,518  536,437 
Property and equipment  4  11,115,990  10,460,582 

    
  $ 13,745,891 $ 13,589,011 

    

Liabilities    
 

Current    
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 2,038,663 $ 1,700,105 
     Current portion of debentures payable 5  2,175,000  2,175,000 

    
   4,213,663  3,875,105 
    
Decommissioning liabilities  6  1,163,369  1,115,435 

    
   5,377,032  4,990,540 

    

Shareholders’ Equity    
 

Share capital  7  29,565,885  29,565,885 
Contributed surplus    1,406,451  1,406,451 
Deficit   (22,603,477)  (22,373,865) 

    
   8,368,859  8,598,471 

    
  $ 13,745,891 $ 13,589,011 

   
General information and going concern (note 1)   
Commitment (note 13)   
   
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

See accompanying notes 4 

Vital Energy Inc. 
 
Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive (Income) Loss 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 

 

Three months ended  
September 30 

Nine months ended  
September 30 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 

     
Revenue     
 Petroleum and natural gas sales  $ 1,454,524 $   902,689 $  3,536,676 $  2,415,830 
      Less: crown royalties  302,763         85,155  579,162         229,662 

  1,151,761       817,534  2,957,514      2,186,168 
Interest income   2,234        1,192  6,394           3,698  

     
  1,153,995    818,726  2,963,908    2,189,866 

     
Expenses     
 Production operating costs  427,971  468,466  1,178,260  1,195,674 
 General and administrative (note 11)  266,340  204,641  791,821  609,995 
 Finance charges  43,857  61,354  130,142  146,647 
 Share-based compensation (note 9)  -  -  -  5,250 
 Accretion of decommissioning liabilities   8,113  6,747  21,846  19,895 
 Depletion and depreciation  389,597  314,494  1,071,451  866,240 

     
  1,135,878  1,055,702  3,193,520  2,843,701 

     
Net and comprehensive income (loss) for 
the period $ 18,117 $ (236,976) $ (229,612) $ (653,835) 

     
Net loss per share – basic and diluted 
 (note 9) $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ (0.01) $ (0.01) 

 
  



 

See accompanying notes 5 

 

Vital Energy Inc. 
 
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 Notes 

Share 

 capital 
Contributed 

surplus (Deficit) 
Total 

equity 

      
Balance, December 31, 2017  $ 29,565,885 $ 1,406,451 $ (22,373,865) $ 8,598,471 
 Net and comprehensive loss    -  -  (229,612)  (229,612) 

      
Balance, September 30, 2018  $ 29,565,885 $ 1,406,451 $ (22,603,477) $ 8,368,859 

      
      
      
Balance, December 31, 2016  $ 29,565,885 $ 1,401,201 $ (21,505,061) $ 9,462,025 
 Share-based compensation 9  -  5,250  -  5,250 
 Net and comprehensive loss    -  -  (653,835)  (653,835) 

      
Balance, September 30, 2017  $ 29,565,885 $ 1,406,451 $ (22,158,896) $ 8,813,440 

      

  



 

See accompanying notes 6 

 

Vital Energy Inc. 
 
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 
 

Nine months ended September 30,  2018 2017 

      
Operating activities     
 Net and comprehensive loss for the period   $ (229,612) $ (653,835) 
 Non-cash items:     
  Depletion and depreciation    1,071,451  866,240 
  Accretion of decommissioning liabilities    21,846  19,895 
  Share-based payments    -  5,250 

     
    863,685  237,550 
     
 Changes in non-cash working capital     
  Trade and other receivables    (250,571)  (49,645) 
  Prepaid expenses    (21,420)  (3,694) 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    66,574  30,191 

     
    658,268  214,402 

     
Investing activities     
 Deposits paid    (6,081)  (3,183) 
 Expenditures on property and equipment    (1,700,771)  (274,926) 
   Changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities    1,542,985  137,292 

     
    (163,867)  (140,817) 

     
Financing activities     
 Carried interest funds received     135,000  - 
 Carried interest expenditures paid     (1,406,001)  - 

     
    (1,271,001)  - 

     
Increase (decrease) in cash    (776,600)  73,585 
     
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year    2,068,361  854,264 

     
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 1,291,761 $ 927,849 

     
     
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:     
 Cash at bank    $ 1,178,665 $ 815,066 
 Cashable guaranteed investment certificate    113,096  112,783 

     
   $ 1,291,761 $ 927,849 

 



 

Vital Energy Inc. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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1. General information and going concern 
 

Vital Energy Inc. (“the Company”) is an oil and gas exploration and development company incorporated 
in the province of Alberta on November 14, 2006 with its head and registered office at Suite 888, 940 - 
6th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3T1.  The Company is engaged in the acquisition of, exploration 
for and development of crude oil and natural gas in Western Canada. 
 
The Company continues to incur losses from operations and has a working capital deficiency of 
$2,126,280 (December 31, 2017 - $1,283,113) which includes $2,175,000 owing to directors pursuant 
to debentures that mature in December 2018.  These amounts are classified as current liabilities in the 
September 30, 2018 condensed interim financial statements.  If the Company is unable to repay the 
debentures at maturity, it will need to re-negotiate the terms of the debt which will require the continued 
support and forbearance from the directors. 
 
There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to repay or re-negotiate the debentures when 
they become due. If that were to occur, the Company may not be able to continue its operations, and 
the amounts realizable for the assets could be less than the amounts reflected in these financial 
statements. 
 
These condensed interim financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of 
assets and liabilities, the reported amounts of revenues and expenses and the classification of the 
statement of financial position items if the going concern assumption is inappropriate and these 
adjustments could be material.  
 

 
2. Basis of preparation, significant estimates and judgments 

 

Statement of compliance 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). These condensed interim financial statements do 
not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in 
conjunction with the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.  
 
These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 
November 26, 2018. 
 
Basis of preparation 
The condensed interim financial statements of the Company are stated and recorded in Canadian dollars 
($) which is the Company’s functional currency and have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except 
for certain financial instruments and share-based compensation that have been measured at fair value. 
 
Use of estimates and judgments 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future years 
affected. Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying 
accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed 
interim consolidated financial statements are outlined in the Company’s financial statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2017. 
 



 

Vital Energy Inc. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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3. Significant and changes in accounting policies 
 

These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial 
statements and accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2017. These condensed interim 
financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies as described in note 3 
of the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 
except as noted below: 

 
IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments 

Effective January 1, 2018, the Corporation adopted IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) which 
supersedes IAS 39 – Financial instruments: recognition and measurement (“IAS 39”). The new standard 
replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities 
with a single model that has only two classifications: amortized cost and fair value. Under IFRS 9, where 
the fair value option is applied to financial liabilities, any change in fair value resulting from an entity’ own 
credit risk is recoded through other comprehensive income (loss) rather than net income (loss). The new 
standard also introduces a credit loss model for evaluating impairment of financial assets. There is no 
significant effect on the carrying value of other financial instruments under IFRS 9 related to this new 
requirement. 

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they 
are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. IFRS 9 contains three primary 
measurement categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other 
comprehensive income (‘FVTOCI”) and fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”). The IFRS 9 
accounting model for financial liabilities is broadly the same as that in IAS 39 meaning that most financial 
liabilities will continue to be measured at amortized cost. 

IFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking “expected credit loss” (“ECL”) 
model for determining impairment or recognition of credit losses on financial assets measured at 
amortized cost (“AC”) or at FVTOCI. There is no impact to the Corporation as credit losses have been 
non-existent as the customers have had strong credit. 

Below is a summary indicating the classification and measurement bases of the Corporation’s financial 
instruments as at January 1, 2018, as a result of adopting IFRS 9 along with a comparison to IAS 39. 

Financial Instrument IAS 39 IFRS 9 

Asset Classification Measurement Classification Measurement 

Cash and cash 
equivalents FVTPL Fair value 

Amortized 
cost 

Amortized 
cost 

Trade and other 
receivables 

Loans and 
receivables 

Amortized 
cost 

Amortized 
cost 

Amortized 
cost 

     

Liabilities     

Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities 

Other financial 
liabilities 

Amortized 
cost 

Amortized 
cost 

Amortized 
cost 

Debentures < 1 year 
Other financial 
liabilities 

Amortized 
cost 

Amortized 
cost 

Amortized 
cost 

  

 
 
 



 

Vital Energy Inc. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 
This standard provides a single model that applies to contracts with customers as well as two revenue 
recognition approaches: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based, five-step 
analysis of transactions to determine whether, when and the amount of revenue is recognized. The new 
standard applies to contracts with customers. The new revenue standard permits a full retrospective 
method of adoption with restatement of all prior periods presented, or a modified retrospective method 
with the cumulative effect of applying the new standard recognized as an adjustment to opening retained 
earnings in the period of adoption.  
 
The Corporation reviewed its revenue streams and major contracts with customers under IFRS 15 and 
determined there were not material changes to net loss or timing of oil and natural gas revenue 
recognized. 
 
Under IFRS 15, revenue from the sale of commodities is calculated by reference to consideration 
specified in contracts with customers and recognized when control of the product is transferred to the 
buyer. The nature of each its performance obligations, including roles of their parties and partners, are 
evaluated to determine if the Company acts as a principal and therefore revenues on a gross basis or 
as an agent and therefore recognizes revenue on a net basis. The Corporation would act as a principal 
when it controls the product delivered before the control passes to the customer. 
 
Revenue from the sale of crude oil and natural gas is recognized based on the consideration specified 
in contracts with customers. The Corporation recognizes revenue when control of the product transfers 
to the buyer and collection is reasonably assured. This is generally at the point in time when the customer 
obtains legal title to the product which is when it is physically transferred to the pipeline or battery. 
 
When allocating the transaction price realized in contracts with multiple performance obligations, the 
Corporation is required to make estimates of the prices at which the product would sell separately to 
customers. The corporation does not currently have ant contracts with multiple performance obligations. 
See note 10 for additional disclosures required by IFRS 15. 
 

4. Property and equipment 
 

Petroleum and natural gas (“PNG”) properties are as follows: 
 

  
September 30 

2018 
December 31 

2017 

    
Cost, beginning of year  $ 24,881,547 $ 24,613,193 
 Additions   1,726,859  268,354 
       Expired PNG leases       (4,023,071)  

    
Cost, end of period   22,585,335  24,881,547 

    
Accumulated depletion, beginning of year   14,420,965  13,264,549 
 Depreciation and depletion        1,071,451   1,156,416 
       Expired PNG leases        (4,023,071)  

    
Accumulated depletion, end of period   11,469,345  14,420,965 

    
Carrying value, end of period  $ 11,115,990 $ 10,460,582 



 

Vital Energy Inc. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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During the quarter, the Corporation reviewed the PNG leases that had expired. All the expired leases 
had previously been depleted and/or impaired. 
 
At September 30, 2018, future development costs of $7,537,000 (2015 - $6,978,000) associated with 
proved and probable reserves are included in costs subject to depletion. 
 

5. Debentures payable 
 
In December 2017, the Company extended for one year $2,075,000 of the debentures originally issued 
on December 23, 2015 to December 23, 2018. The extended debentures have the same terms as the 
debentures originally issued in December 2015 being 8% per annum, interest payable quarterly, secured 
and convertible. The debentures are convertible at the holder’s option into common shares of the 
Company at a conversion price of $0.10 per common share. 
 
On December 28, 2017, the Company issued an 8% secured convertible debenture in the principal 
amount of $100,000 to a director.  The debenture will mature one year from the date of issuance, is 
secured against the property of the Company and interest is paid quarterly.  The debenture is convertible 
at the holder’s option into common shares of the Company at a conversion price of $0.10 per common 
share. 
 

6. Decommissioning liabilities 
 
The Company’s total decommissioning liability is estimated based on the Company’s net ownership in 
wells and facilities and management’s estimate of costs to abandon and reclaim those wells and facilities, 
as well as an estimate of the future timing of the costs to be incurred. 
 
By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the financial 
statements could be significant.  The total undiscounted amount of the estimated cash flows required to 
settle its decommissioning liabilities are approximately $1,301,700 (December 31, 2017 - $1,259,700) 
which will be settled over the operating lives of the underlying assets, estimated to occur between 2018 
and 2041.  A credit adjusted interest rate of 7% and an inflation rate of 2% were used to calculate the 
decommissioning liability.  Settlement of the liability will be funded from general corporate funds at the 
time of retirement or removal.  As at September 30, 2018, $542,518 (December 31, 2017 - $536,437) 
has been paid as deposits to the applicable regulatory bodies for settlement of these obligation.  
Changes to the liabilities were as follows: 
 

  2018 2017 

    
Balance, beginning of year  $ 1,115,435 $ 1,051,507 
       Additions   26,088  36,529 
 Accretion   21,846  27,399 

    
Balance, end of period  $ 1,163,369 $ 1,115,435 

 
 
7. Share capital 

 
a. Authorized 

 Unlimited number of voting Class A, B and C common shares 
 Unlimited number of non-voting Class D, E and F common shares 
 Unlimited number of non-voting, non-cumulative, redeemable Class A preferred shares 
 Unlimited number of non-voting, cumulative, redeemable Class B preferred shares 



 

Vital Energy Inc. 
 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
Unaudited 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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b. Issued and outstanding - Class A common shares 

 # of shares Amount 

   
Balance, December 31, 2016 & 2017 and Sept. 30, 2018 60,499,971 $ 29,565,885 

 
8. Share-based compensation 
 
The Company has established a stock option plan (the "Plan") which is administered by the Board of 
Directors, allowing the Board of Directors to grant stock options.  The Company adopted a 10% Rolling 
Stock Option Plan, which allows for the granting of stock options for the purchase of up to 10% of the 
outstanding shares of the Company. 
 
Additionally, options may not be granted to any one person, any one consultant or any persons 
performing investor relations duties in any twelve month period which could, when exercised, result in 
the issuance of shares exceeding 5%, 2% or 2%, respectively, of the issued and outstanding shares of 
the Company.  All options granted under the Plan shall expire no later than the tenth anniversary of the 
date the options were granted. 
 
The exercise price of the options is to be determined by the Board of Directors, subject to any applicable 
Exchange approval, at the time any option is granted.  In no event shall such exercise price be lower 
than the exercise price permitted by any applicable Exchange.  Vesting of the options is at the discretion 
of the Board of Directors.  
 
A summary of the status of the stock option plan and changes during the period is presented below: 
 

 September 30, 
2018 

December 31, 
2017 

 

# 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 

 
 

# 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price  

     
Outstanding, beginning of year  4,200,000 $ 0.25  4,650,000 $ 0.25 
 Forfeited  -  0.25  (450,000)  0.25 

     
Outstanding, end of period  4,200,000 $  0.25  4,200,000 $ 0.25 

     
Exercisable, end of period  4,200,000 $ 0.25  4,200,000 $ 0.25 

 
The details of the options outstanding at September 30, 2018 are as follows: 

 
  

Options 
 outstanding 

Weighted average 
exercise price 

Options 
exercisable 

Weighted 
average years 

 to expiry 

    

4,200,000 0.25 4,200,000 5.75 
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9. Earnings per share 
 
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the year excluding ordinary shares 
purchased by the Company and held as treasury shares.  Diluted earnings per share is calculated by 
adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all 
dilutive potential ordinary shares. 
 
  2018 2017 

    
Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company  $ (229,612) $ (653,835) 

    
Weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding - basic and diluted 

 
 60,499,971  60,499,971 

 
The Company has dilutive instruments outstanding, which consist of stock options. The dilutive impact 
of these instruments using the treasury stock method results in anti-dilution as a result of the Company 
incurring losses during the years presented. As a result, diluted loss per share and the impact of these 
instruments on the weighted average number of shares outstanding is not presented in the financial 
statements. 
 
10. Revenue 
 
On January 1, 2018, the Corporation adopted IFRS 15, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” as 
detailed in note 3. For the first quarter of 2018, there was no impact to oil and natural gas revenues as 
a result of adopting IFRS 15.  
 
The Corporation sells its production pursuant to variable price contracts. The transaction price for 
variable price contracts is based on the commodity price and then adjusted for quality, location or other 
factors whereby each component of the pricing formula can be either fixed or variable depending on the 
contract terms. Revenue is recognized when a unit of production is delivered to the counterparty. The 
amount of revenue recognized is based on the agreed transaction price, whereby any variability in 
revenue relates specifically to the Corporation’s efforts to transfer production and therefore the resulting 
revenue is allocated to the production delivered in the period during which the variability occurs. As a 
result, none of the variable revenue is considered constrained. 
 
Crude oil and natural gas are sold under contracts of varying price and volume terms of up to one year. 
Revenues are typically collected on the 25th day of the month following production. 
 
The following table presents the Corporation’s oil and gas revenues disaggregated by revenue source 
for the three and nine months ended September 30: 
 

 
Three Months Ended 

September 30 
Nine Months Ended 

September 30 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 

     

Oil $ 1,448,521           872,978        3,466,171 $    2,233,630 

Natural gas  6,003         29,711  70,505         182,200 

 $ 1,454,524           902,689        3,536,676 $    2,415,830 
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11. Expenses by nature 
 

 
Three Months Ended 

September 30 

Nine 
 Months Ended 
September 30 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 

     

Wages and employee benefits $ 130,889 
      

$        77,449 $ 313,484 $             232,792 

Professional fees  13,678      41,373  67,868      94,395 

Consulting fees  86,964  40,802  267,419  134,852 

User fees  16,238  10,676  40,433  41,153 

Rental  17,276  33,586  44,637  59,080 

Office  1,295  (1,501)  54,788  40,880 

Travel and entertainment  -  2,256  3,192  6,843 

     

 $ 266,340 $       204,641 $ 791,821 $    609,995 

 
12. Related party transactions 

 
Transactions with related parties are incurred in the normal course of business and are measured at the 
exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and approved by the related parties.  
Related party transactions are disclosed below, unless they have been disclosed elsewhere in the 
financial statements.  
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company incurred $185,000 (2017 - $139,500) in 
consulting fees to officers or companies controlled by an officer and a director.  
 
The debentures are payable to directors. Interest expense of $130,142 (2017 - $128,647) is included in 
finance costs in the Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss related to this debt. 
 
13. Commitment 
 
The Company is committed under an office lease that commenced August 1, 2017 and expires on July 
31, 2021.  The minimum annual payments are $11,665 during the first two years of the lease and then 
increase to $14,245 per year for the remainder of the lease. 
 
14. Carried working interest arrangement 

 
On March 20, 2017, the Company entered into a Carried Working Interest Agreement regarding the 
development of lands in the Pennant area.  Under the Agreement, the Carried Working Interest partner 
(“Partner”) would advance by December 31, 2017 up to $10,500,000 for the drilling, completion, 
equipping and all testing facilities for seven (7) horizontal wellbores, construction of five (5) lease pads 
and associated road works.  In addition, the Partner would advance up to $500,000 for the acquisition 
of petroleum and natural gas leases. 
 
In exchange, the Company will pay 80% of the net profits from the seven (7) horizontal wells to the 
Partner until such time as the Partner has recovered 180% of their investment.  At that time, the carried 
working interest will convert to a 5% gross overriding royalty.  
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As at September 30, 2018, the Partner had advanced $1,700,840 (December 31, 2017 - $1,565,840) for 
the drilling, completion and equipping of the first well which was drilled in December 2017.  The partner 
failed to drill 7 wells or to advance $10,500,000 before December 2017, therefore the partner is 
technically in default under the terms of the amended carried working interest agreement. 
 
As at September 30, 2018, the Company has a net cash call liability position of $nil (December 31, 2017 
- $25,298) and third-party invoices of $nil (December 31, 2017 - $1,245,703), which are included in 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities in these financial statements. As of the date of these financial 
statements, there have been no further wells drilled. 
 
In addition, the net operating loss earned by the Carried Working Interest Partner for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2018 was a loss of $235,593. 


